State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on October 15, 2024, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Chad Copeland, Commissioners Homer Wright, Robin Sullivan, Jimmy Barron, and Cynthia S. Pearson. Commissioner Russell Johnson was absent.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the September 23, 2024, meeting minutes, as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Sullivan seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to approve the completion of probation and classification of county employee, John Rodgers, as a permanent part-time Equipment Operator I, and to approve the hiring of Penny Zingre as a full-time Equipment Operator I at a Grade C, Step 2. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Sullivan made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on the Coroner's request to give the Coroner permission to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the Alabama Department of Public Health for a mortuary cooler and to vote on the E911 Board Appointment for City of Troy Chief of Police, Danny Barron. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Absent

Commissioner Sullivan made a motion to approve the Coroner's request to give the Coroner permission to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the Alabama Department of Public Health for a mortuary cooler. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Sullivan made a motion to approve the E911 Board Appointment for the City of Troy Chief of Police Danny Barron, to replace Randall Barr after his resignation. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve the Fire Alarm System Test and Inspection Agreement with Harris Security Systems for the EMA/911 building. Commissioner Sullivan seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the County Administrator's request to approve the new job description, Facilities Manager, at a Class Grade "O", and to advertise for this position. Commissioner Sullivan seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest:		
	Chairman	